
 

1 
 

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Mid Devon District Council 
 

Community Policy Development Group 
 

Tuesday, 16 November 2021 at 2.15 pm 
Council Chambers, Phoenix House, Tiverton 

 
Next ordinary meeting 

Monday, 20 December 2021 at 2.15 pm 
 

PLEASE NOTE:  - this meeting will take place at Phoenix House and members 
of the Public and Press are encouraged to attend via Zoom wherever possible. 
The attached Protocol for Hybrid Meetings explains how this will work. Please 
do not attend Phoenix House without contacting the committee clerk in advance, 
in order that numbers of people can be appropriately managed in physical 
meeting rooms.  
 
Join Zoom Meeting  
https://zoom.us/j/96660103307?pwd=Q05QbWIvNCs3WmVscU5LMmdiWkZxQ
T09  
Meeting ID: 966 6010 3307  
Passcode: 217719  
One tap mobile  
08002605801,,96660103307#,,,,*217719# United Kingdom Toll-free  
08003582817,,96660103307#,,,,*217719# United Kingdom Toll-free  
Dial by your location  
        0 800 260 5801 United Kingdom Toll-free  
        0 800 358 2817 United Kingdom Toll-free  
        0 800 031 5717 United Kingdom Toll-free  
Meeting ID: 966 6010 3307  
Passcode: 217719  
 

Membership 
 
Cllr Mrs E M Andrews  
Cllr Mrs C Collis  
Cllr W Burke  
Cllr L J Cruwys  
Cllr J M Downes  
Cllr B Holdman  
Cllr S Pugh  
Cllr Mrs E J Slade  
Cllr Mrs M E Squires 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://zoom.us/j/96660103307?pwd=Q05QbWIvNCs3WmVscU5LMmdiWkZxQT09
https://zoom.us/j/96660103307?pwd=Q05QbWIvNCs3WmVscU5LMmdiWkZxQT09


 

2 
 

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

 

A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1   Apologies and Substitute Members   

To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
substitute Members (if any). 
 

2   Declarations of Interest under the Code of Conduct   
Councillors are reminded of the requirement to declare any interest, 
including the type of interest, and reason for that interest, either at this 
stage of the meeting or as soon as they become aware of that interest. 
 

3   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 8) 
Members to consider whether to approve the Minutes of the last meeting 
as a correct record. 
 

4   Public Question Time   
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto. 
Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item. 
 

5   Chairmans Announcements   
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make. 
 

6   Customer Care Policy  (Pages 9 - 24) 
To receive the 3 yearly review of the Customer Care Policy 
 

7   Air Quality Action Plan  (Pages 25 - 106) 
To provide Members of the Policy Development Group (PDG) with an 
opportunity to review and recommend adoption of the revised corporate 
Air Quality Action Plan (Annex 1) following the recent completion of 
external and public consultation. Details of the consultation are set out 
within the report. The consultation responses and outcomes are set out 
in Annex 2.  
 
The report also provides Members of the PDG with an update on 
progress with the development of a revised Air Quality Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD) together with details and timeline to secure 
the legal adoption of the document. This is important to the delivery of 
aspects of the updated Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP), notably in 
relation to managing the impact of new development and securing 
planning obligations. 
 

8   Recommendations from Community Safety Partnership Working 
Group  (Pages 107 - 112) 
To receive the recommendations from the Community Safety 
Partnership Working Group. 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


 

3 
 

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

 
9   Medium Term Financial Plan - General Fun (GF), Housing Revenue 

Account (HRA) and Capital Programme  (Pages 113 - 132) 
To consider the updated Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) which 
covers the period  2022/2023 to 2026/2027 and options available in 
order for the Council to set a balanced budget. 
 
 

10   Access to information - Exclusion of Press and Public   
During discussion of the next item it may be necessary to pass the 
following resolution to exclude the press and public having reflected on 
Article 12 12.02(d) (a presumption in favour of openness) of the 
Constitution. This decision may be required because consideration of 
this matter in public may disclose information falling within one of the 
descriptions of exempt information in Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. The Community Policy Development Group will 
need to decide whether, in all the circumstances of the case, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption, outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.  
 
To consider passing the following resolution so that exempt information 
may be discussed. 
 
Recommended that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 the public be excluded from the next item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 respectively of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, 
namely information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
 

11   Leisure Pricing Review - 2022-2023  (Pages 133 - 162) 
To receive details of the Leisure Pricing Review for 2022-2023 
 

12   Work Plan  (Pages 163 - 168) 
To receive the current work plan for the Communi
[...]
 (for example in large 
print) please contact Carole Oliphant on: 
E-Mail: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk 
  
 
Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms. 
 
 
 
1.  
 
 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://democracy.middevon.gov.uk/documents/s23135/MeetingProtocolUpdateOct2021nextreviewFeb2022.pdf
https://democracy.middevon.gov.uk/documents/s23135/MeetingProtocolUpdateOct2021nextreviewFeb2022.pdf
mailto:Committee@middevon.gov.uk
mailto:coliphant@middevon.gov.uk


 

Community Policy Development Group – 21 September 2021 5 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the COMMUNITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
held on 21 September 2021 at 2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors   

W Burke, Mrs C Collis, L J Cruwys, 
B Holdman, S Pugh, Mrs E J Slade and 
D R Coren 
 

Apologies  
Councillor(s) 
 

Mrs M E Squires and J M Downes 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) D J Knowles and B G J Warren 

 
Also Present  
Officer(s):  Andrew Jarrett (Deputy Chief Executive (S151)), John 

Bodley-Scott (Economic Development Team Leader), 
Clare Robathan (Policy and Research Officer) and Carole 
Oliphant (Member Services Officer) 
 

 
15 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (0.03.31)  

 
Apologies were received from Cllrs J M Downes and Mrs M E Squires who was 
substituted by Cllr D R Coren. The Vice Chairman was in the Chair. 
 

16 HYBRID MEETINGS PROTOCOL (0.03.52)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, the *Hybrid Meetings Protocol. 
 
Note: *Protocol previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 

17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (0.04.04)  
 
Members were reminded of the need to declare interests where appropriate. 
 

18 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (0.04.22)  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 27th July 2021 were approved as a correct record 
and SIGNED by the Chairman. 
 

19 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (0.05.04)  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

20 CHAIRMANS ANNOUNCEMENTS (0.05.21)  
 
The Chairman had no announcements to make. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

Community Policy Development Group – 21 September 2021 6 

21 STRATEGIC GRANTS REVIEW (0.05.51)  
 
The Group had before it a *report from the Strategic Manager Growth, Economy and 
Delivery presenting the process for a review of strategic grant funding for the 
financial year 2022-2023. 
 
The Economic Development Team Leader outlined the contents of the report and 
explained that the framework for the strategic grants review had been postponed due 
to the pandemic. 
 
The officer explained that the intention for the 2022-2023 awards would be to invite 
written submissions and presentations from strategic partners to be presented to a 
working group of the PDG so that recommendations could be made on priorities and 
funding levels. 
 
He explained that in view of the continuing pressure on local government finances, 
which was likely to require an 8-10% reduction in funding the PDG was 
recommended to seek clarification from the Cabinet on funding levels for strategic 
grants. 
 
Consideration was given to: 
 

 Members views that funding to strategic partners should not be reduced 

 How new organisations could apply for funding as a strategic partner 
 
It was therefore RESOLVED that: 
 

 A working group be formed to look at the Council’s funding priorities for the 
period 2022-2023 – The membership of the working group was agreed as 
Cllrs W Burke, L J Cruwys, B Holdman and Mrs M E Squires 

 The PDG ask the Cabinet to set the level of strategic grants funding as part of 
the budget setting process 

 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Reason for the decision: To agree the process for a review of the strategic grant 
funding for the financial year 2022-2023 
 
Note: *report previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 

22 CONSULTATION - DCC DOMESTIC ABUSE SUPPORT SAFE 
ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY (0.17.28)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, the *Devon County Council (DCC) Strategy for 
Domestic Abuse in Safe Accommodatio
[...]
e include in footer] 
V [include version number in footer] 

1 

COMMUNITY WELLBEING PDG         
16 NOVEMBER 2021          
REVIEW OF CUSTOMER CARE POLICY 
 
Cabinet Member(s): Councillor Nikki Woollatt, Working Environment Portfolio 
Responsible Officer: Lisa Lewis, Corporate Manager for Digital Transformation 

and Customer Engagement 
 
Reason for Report: Review of the Customer Care Policy 
 
Recommendation: To recommend to the Cabinet the content of the reviewed 
Customer Care Policy and Standards 
 
Financial Implications: None 
 
Budget and Policy Framework: None 
 
Legal Implications: To ensure that all staff are aware of data protection 
requirements, along with their duties under the Equality Act 2010. 
 
Risk Assessment: None 
 
Equality Impact Assessment: To be completed in conjunction with Channel Access 
Strategy. 
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan: The policy underpins the core values of Mid 
Devon District Council as stated in the Corporate Plan around People, Performance, 
Pride and Partnership.  
 
Impact on Climate Change: None 
 
1.0 Introduction/Background 
 
1.1 The Customer Care Policy was last reviewed in August 2018. The key 
requirements for providing a good customer service remain unchanged; however the 
policy has been amended to ensure ease of understanding and a separate 
document created to establish expected Standards of Customer Service across the 
council (Appendix A). 
 
1.2 The provision of good customer service is important for every employee of 
Mid Devon District Council to understand. It is not service specific and applies across 
all services and posts. 
 
1.3 This policy and associated standards sets out the level of customer service 
that customers can expect from us when using the contact method of their choice. 
 
1.4 Appendix A shows the proposed standards, but not the final document design.  
This will be created on adoption of the agreed policy/standards. 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



MDDC Report [title – please in
[...]
nsultation are set out within the 

report. The consultation responses and outcomes are set out in Annex 2.  

 

The report also provides Members of the PDG with an update on progress with the 

development of a revised Air Quality Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 

together with details and timeline to secure the legal adoption of the document. This is 

important to the delivery of aspects of the updated Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP), 

notably in relation to managing the impact of new development and securing planning 

obligations. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS:  

 

1. That the PDG recommends to Cabinet that the updated Air Quality Action 

Plan attached in Annex 1 of this report is adopted 

2. That the PDG note the details and timeline for the adoption of the updated 

Air Quality Supplementary via the Planning Policy Development Group and 

Cabinet as set out in Section 5.3 of the report 

 

Relationship to Corporate Plan: The Air Quality Action Plan aligns with and directly 

supports a number of key themes in the Corporate Plan 2020-24. In particular, the 

priority given to the environment and aspirations towards sustainable communities and 

a sustainable planet. Furthermore, there is a relationship between Local Air Quality 

Management and Climate Change as set out below. 

 

Financial and Policy Implications: The current and future updated plan encompass 

measures ranging from small-scale initiatives through to major infrastructure projects 

such as the Cullompton Town Centre relief road. As such, the plan will be delivered 

through a variety of different mechanisms including the Local Plan Review and planning 

obligations such as s106 in addition to Government infrastructure funds and the Devon 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



County Local Transport Plan (LTP 3). There may also be opportunities to bid for future 

Air Quality Grant funding nationally though this is not certain. 

 

As measures are formalised and updated then these will be further assessed and 

provisional implementation costs identified where these costs are not already known. 

Major infrastructure proposals for example are included in the Local Plan Review 

Infrastructure Plan which outlines estimated costs.  

 

Specifically, the Cullompton Town Centre Relief Road has been awarded £10m funding 

from the Homes England Housing Infrastructure Fund towards the £15m scheme. The 

Council is required to part forward fund the project and the £5m balance for the 

Cullompton Scheme will need to be funded by the Council until such a time as the s106 

monies can be collected from future housing development that is unlocked by the 

provision of the road. 

 

The removal of the s106 pooling restrictions under the Community Infrastructure Levy 

Regulations from 1st September 2019 has allowed for s106 contributions to be pooled or 

collated from different developments. This has made the collection of s106 funds to 

deliver specific projects easier as the previous limit on pooling 5 or more obligations has 

now been removed.  

 

One of the key measures within the proposed Action Plan is an updated to the formal 

Air Quality Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). The existing SPD has been in 

place since 2008 and is due for review in line with the revised Action Plan alongside 

updated methodology to assess the local air quality impact of new development and 

allow for mitigation including potential s106 contributions to measures within the AQAP. 

More on the SPD is set out within Section 5.0 of the report. 

 

Legal Implications: The adoption and implementation of an Air Quality Action Plan 

(where an authority has designated one or more Air Quality Management Areas) is a 

statutory requirement under Part IV of the Environment Act 1995 for Local Air Quality 

Management (known as the LAQM regime). Under the regime, Local Authorities (LA’s) 

therefore have a duty to pursue measures aimed at improving air quality. The 

thresholds for 
[...]
s if members require this 

 March/April 2022 – process representations. Summary of key points 

provided to Ricardo. Ricardo update SPD where relevant 

 April/May 2022 – PPAG and Cabinet for Adoption (Corporate Manager 

lead) 

 May/June 2022 – Place adoption materials on website and notify 

stakeholders 

 

6.0 Recommendations 

 

6.1 That the PDG recommends to Cabinet that the updated Air Quality Action Plan 

 attached in Annex 1 of this report is adopted. 

 

Page 33



6.2 That the PDG note the details and timeline for the adoption of the updated Air 

 Quality Supplementary via the Planning Policy Development Group and Cabinet 

 as set out in Section 5.3 of the report. 

 

Contact for more Information: Simon Newcombe, Corporate Manager for Public 

Health, Regulation and Housing snewcombe@middevon.gov.uk  

Circulation of the Report: 

  

Cabinet Member for Community Well Being (Cllr Dennis Knowles) 

Members of the Community Policy Development Group 

All Leadership Team 

All Corporate Management Team 

All Operations Managers 

Principal Forward Planning Officer 

 

List of Background Papers:  

 

MDDC and Crediton Town Council: 

 

Mid Devon Air Quality Action Plan 2017-21 

(https://www.middevon.gov.uk/media/345645/aqap-mid-devon-district-council-2017.pdf)  

 

Cabinet 31st January 2019, 30th May 2019 - Housing Infrastructure Fund 

Community PDG 23rd March 2021– Air Quality Action Plan update   

 

Crediton Traffic and Urban Realm Feasibility Study (PJ Associates September 2018) 

 

National legislation, Strategy and Guidance: 

 

Local Air Quality Management legislation and regulations 

(https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/2010-to-2015-government-policy-environmental-

quality/2010-to-2015-government-policy-environmental-quality#appendix-5-international-european-

and-national-standards-for-air-quality)  

 

Local Air Quality Management Statutory Policy Guidance 

(https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-air-quality
[...]
r Quality Management 

MDDC Mid Devon District Council 

NO2 Nitrogen Dioxide 

NOx Nitrogen Oxides 

PM10 Airborne particulate matter with an aerodynamic diameter of 10µm 
(micrometres or microns) or less 

PM2.5 Airborne particulate matter with an aerodynamic diameter of 2.5µm 
or less 

 

 

 

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

COMMUNITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP     
16 NOVEMBER 2021         
  
COMMUNITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP – COMMUNITY SAFETY 
WORKING GROUP RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Cabinet Member(s): Cllr Dennis Knowles 

Responsible Officer: Simon Newcombe, Corporate Manager for Public Health, 

Regulation and Housing (Chair East & Mid Devon CSP) 

 

Reason for Report and Recommendations: To provide members with an overview 

of the discussions of its Working Group on Community Safety and recommendations 

that group is putting forward. 

 

Recommendation: That members agree the recommendations of the Working 

Group as follows: 

 

1. That members have the opportunity to complete the Mental Health First 

Aid Training in order to enhance and support their community liaison 

role within communities 

2. That members have the opportunity to receive a regular Community 

Safety Partnership (CSP) quarterly updates to assist them keep abreast 

of current CSP themes, projects and achievements. 

3. Officers to provide members with a briefing on Modern Slavery with a 

local flavour by March 2022 

4. Members agree that that officers review Mid Devon District Council 

becoming a ‘Trauma Informed Council’ and potentially adopt a trauma 

informed approach to future service delivery, which may be based on 

the Plymouth Trauma Informed City model or other examples and 

provide a subsequent paper for members to review at its January 

meeting 

 

Recommendations 1-3 refer to all members of the Council and recommendation 4 

refers to members of this PDG. 

 

Financial Implications: There is no direct financial implications arising from t
[...]
e towards women and girls. 

 

4.2 New legislation from the Domestic Abuse Act 2021 and the forthcoming 

Serious Violence Duty will require local authorities and partner agencies to 

formulate partnership responses which will certainly impact on protecting 

women and girls in a positive way. 

 

4.3 It was noted that resources, both staffing and financial, for the CSP are 

limited. From 2022/23 the Police & Crime Commissioner has withdrawn 

automatic funding for all CSPs in Devon & Cornwall.  This means additional 

resource is required to formulate funding applications to the Office of the 

Police & Crime Commissioner or other funding sources in order to fund future 

project work supported by the CSP. 

 

5.0 Recommendations from the Working Group 

 

5.1 The following points are the recommendations from the Working Group to the 

PDG for consideration and approval. 

 

1. That members have the opportunity to complete the Mental Health First 

Aid Training in order to enhance and support their community liaison role 

within communities 

2. That members have the opportunity to receive a regular Community 

Safety Partnership (CSP) quarterly updates to assist them keep abreast of 

current CSP themes, projects and achievements. 

3. Officers to provide members with a briefing on Modern Slavery with a 

local flavour by March 2022 

4. Members agree that that officers review Mid Devon District Council 

becoming a ‘Trauma Informed Council’ and potentially adopt a trauma 

informed approach to future service delivery, which may be based on the 

Plymouth Trauma Informed City model or other examples and provide a 

subsequent paper for members to review at its January meeting 

 

 

Contact for more Information: Simon Newcombe, Corporate Manager for Public 
Health, Regulation and Housing snewcombe@middevon.gov.uk or Cllr Margaret 
Squires, CPDG member and chair of the CPDG Community Safety Working Group 
msquires@middevon.gov.uk  
 

Circulation of the Report:  

 

Cabinet Member for Community Well Being (Cllr Dennis Knowles) 

Members of the Community Policy Development Group 

All Leadership Team 

All Corporate Management Team 

All Operations Managers 

Page 111

mailto:snewcombe@middevon.gov.uk
mailto:msquires@middevon.gov.uk


 6 

 

 

List of Background Papers:  

 

More information on Plymouth City Council as a Trauma-informed Council is 

available here: 

https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/adultsandchildrenssocialcare/childrenssocialcare/acad

emysocialworkplymouth/informationandresourcespractitioners/traumainformedpractic

e 

 

CSP Priorities Report 2021-2022 – Community Policy Development Group 23 March 

2021 

Page 112

https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/adultsandchildrenssocialcare/childrenssocialcare/academysocialworkplymouth/informationandresourcespractitioners/traumainformedpractice
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/adultsandchildrenssocialcare/childrenssocialcare/academysocialworkplymouth/informationandresourcespractitioners/traumainformedpractice
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/adultsandchildrenssocialcare/childrenssocialcare/academysocialworkplymouth/informationandresourcespractitioners/traumainformedpractice


1 
 

COMMUNITY POLICY DEVELEOPMENT GROUP                
16TH NOVEMBER 2021 
 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN – General Fund (GF), Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) and Capital Programme  
 
Cabinet Member   Cllr Andrew Moore, Cabinet Member for Finance 
Responsible Officer  Andrew Jarrett – Deputy Chief Executive (S151) 
 
Reason for Report: To present to Member’s the updated Medium Term Financial 
Plan (MTFP) which covers the period 2022/23 to 2026/27 and options available in 
order for the Council to set a balanced budget. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Members note the updated MTFP’s and feedback to 
Cabinet their recommendations for resolving the forecast budget shortfall.  
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan: The Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) sets out 
the financial resources available to deliver the Council’s ongoi
[...]
 Learning difficulties 

 Times of stress or anxiety (e.g., bereavement, redundancy) 

 Financial vulnerability 

 English not being the customer’s first language 

 Influence of alcohol or drugs 
 
If the Council’s customer service is not well prepared to handle 
calls from customers in each of these circumstances, it will risk 
damaging its reputation and, more importantly, harming the 
customer. 
 

 
What will the outcome be? 

 
 
 

 

 
For the PDG to agree that it would like Officers to develop a 
vulnerability proposal that will come back to the PDG for approval.  
 
 

 
 

Page 167



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Customer Care Policy
	DFTCustomerCareStds2021AppxA
	DRAFT Customer Care PolicySept21

	7 Air Quality Action Plan
	Community PDG - Annex 1 AQ Action Plan Nov 2021

	8 Recommendations from Community Safety Partnership Working Group
	9 Medium Term Financial Plan - General Fun (GF), Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and Capital Programme
	Appendix 1 - Service Units by PDG
	Appendix 2 - Budget Options by PDG
	Appendix 3 - Capital Programe by PDG

	11 Leisure Pricing Review - 2022-2023
	Appendix 1 - Mid Devon Leisure Pricing Review - Oct2021 - PART 2

	12 Work Plan
	MDDC proposal form - vulnerability




Minutes of the meeting


 

Community Policy Development Group – 16 November 2021 9 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the COMMUNITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP held on 
16 November 2021 at 2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors 
 

  
Mrs C Collis, W Burke, L J Cruwys, J M Downes, B Holdman, 
S Pugh and Mrs E J Slade 
 

Apologies  
Councillors 
 

Mrs E M Andrews 
 

Also Present  
Councillors 
 

Mrs M E Squires, Mrs C P Daw, R M Deed, R Evans, 
D J Knowles and B G J Warren 
 

Present  
Officers:  
 

Richard Marsh (Director of Place), Jill May (Director of Business 
Improvement and Operations), Paul Deal (Corporate Manager 
for Finance), Lisa Lewis (Corporate Manager for Business 
Transformation and Customer Engagement), Simon Newcombe 
(Corporate Manager for Public Health, Regulation and Housing), 
Lee Chester (Leisure Manager), Clare Robathan (Policy and 
Research Officer) and Carole Oliphant (Member Services 
Officer) 
 

 

25 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (0.04.49)  
 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Mrs E M Andrews and Mrs M E Squires attended 
remotely. The Vice Chairman was in the Chair. 
 

26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (0.05.14)  
 

Members were reminded of the need to make declarations where appropriate.  
 

27 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (0.05.37)  
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 21st September 2021 were approved as a correct 
record and SIGNED by the Chairman. 
 

28 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (0.05.59)  
 

There were no members of the public present. 
 

29 CHAIRMANS ANNOUNCEMENTS (0.06.29)  
 

The Vice Chairman reminded Members of the special meeting being held on Monday 
20th December to agree the recommendations from the Strategic Grants Working 
Group. 
 
 
 
 



 

Community Policy Development Group – 16 November 2021 10 

 

30 CUSTOMER CARE POLICY (0.07.09)  
 

The Group had before it a *report from the Corporate Manager for Digital 
Transformation and Customer Engagement presenting the revised Customer Care 
Policy and Standards. 
 
The officer explained that there were no significant changes to the policy and that the 
standards had been presented in a separate document. 
 
It was therefore RESOLVED to recommend to the Cabinet that revised Customer 
Care Policy and Standards be approved. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr L J Cruwys and seconded by Cllr B Holdman) 
 
Reason for the decision: The Policy underpinned the core values of Mid Devon 
District Council, as stated in the Corporate Plan around People, Performance, Pride 
and Partnership. 
 
Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes. 
 

31 AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN (0.09.05)  
 

The Group had before it a *report from the Corporate Manager for Public Health, 
Regulation and Housing providing the revised corporate Air Quality Action Plan 
following a recent completion of external and public consultation. 
 
The officer explained that this was a full review and revision of the existing plan and 
that the PDG had agreed the process for internal and external consultation in March 
2021. There were 25 new or updated measures being proposed which included 
traffic management and electric vehicle charging. 
 
Consideration was given to: 
 

 The report looked at where all air pollution was coming from and had identified 
that in Crediton and Cullompton transport was the largest contributor 

 The health costs stated were the national figure 

 The low response from the public consultation although it had been advertised 
on the website, through the Parish Councils and placed in the local 
newspapers 

 The cost figures stated for the Cullompton distributor road were from the 
March report and would be investigated to see if there had been any 
movement and updated accordingly 

 
It was therefore RESOLVED to recommend that the Cabinet: 
 

1. That the updated Air Quality Actions Plan attached in Annex 1 be adopted; 
2. That the details and timelines for the adoption of the updated Air Quality 

Supplementary Planning Document via the Planning Policy Development 
Group as set out in section 5.3 of the report be NOTED 

 
(Proposed by Cllr W Burke and seconded by Cllr B Holdman) 



 

Community Policy Development Group – 16 November 2021 11 

 
Reason for the decision: The adoption and implementation of an Air Quality Action 
Plan (where an authority has designated one or more Air Quality Management  
Area’s) is a statutory requirement 
 
Note: *report previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 

32 RECOMMENDATIONS FROM COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP WORKING GROUP 
(0.23.09)  
 

The Group had before it a *report from the Community Safety Working Group 
presenting its recommendations. 
 
The Corporate Manager for Public Health, Regulation and Housing explained that the 
working group had been formed due to Members concerns regarding sexual violence 
against women and that the working group had subsequently looked at the wider 
priorities of the Community Safety Partnership. 
 
Consideration was given to: 
 

 The Council did liaise with the Police through the Community Safety 
Partnership 

 The Police and Crime Commissioner had recently updated her Police and 
Crime Plan which put domestic violence at the forefront of policing 

 The Tiverton Police Desk was due to be opened imminently 

 Tiverton High School students had been looking at domestic violence 
 
It was therefore AGREED: 
 

1. That members have the opportunity to complete the Mental Health First Aid 

Training in order to enhance and support their community liaison role within 

communities 

2. That members have the opportunity to receive a regular Community Safety 

Partnership (CSP) quarterly updates to assist them keep abreast of current 

CSP themes, projects and achievements. 

3. Officers to provide members with a briefing on Modern Slavery with a local 

flavour by March 2022 

4. Members agreed that that officers review Mid Devon District Council becoming 

a ‘Trauma Informed Council’ and potentially adopt a trauma informed 

approach to future service delivery, which may be based on the Plymouth 

Trauma Informed City model or other examples and provide a subsequent 

paper for members to review at its January meeting 

 

(Proposed by Cllr C Collis and seconded by Cllr B Holdman) 

 

Reason for the decision: If the Council does not engage with the Community Safety 

Partnership there is a risk of failing to meet statutory duties 

 

Note: *report previously circulated and attached to the minutes 

 



 

Community Policy Development Group – 16 November 2021 12 

 
 

33 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN - GENERAL FUN (GF), HOUSING REVENUE 
ACCOUNT (HRA) AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME (0.36.46)  
 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, the *Medium Term Financial Plan from the 
Deputy Chief Executive (S151) which covered the period 2022/2023-2026/2027 and 
provided options available in order for the Council to set a balanced budget. 
 
The Corporate Manager for Financial Services reported the following headlines from 

the recent Chancellors budget: 
 

 There would be a 3.8% increase in departmental spending but there were be 
competing demands on this. 

 Current Referendum Limits would be retained at 2% or £5. 

 A number of changes to Business Rate Reliefs were highlighted but due to 
current legislation the Council was unable to benefit from them as it was 
prevented from claiming relief on its own property. 

 The Chancellors budget covered three years but there was no indication as to 
whether the settlement for local Government covered three years or one year. 

 Public sector pay would no longer be frozen. 
 
The Corporate Manager for Financial Services explained that the Council was 
currently looking at a budget shortfall of £1.06m in the next financial year and he 
asked Members for their feedback on the proposals in front of them and any new 
options that the committee felt that Cabinet should be exploring. 
 
The PDG AGREED to revisit the draft budget at the special meeting on 20th 
December when Members would have investigated the figures fully and would bring 
forward suggestions for amendments. 
 
Note: *Plan previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 

34 ACCESS TO INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (0.49.18)  
 

The Vice Chairman indicated that discussion with regard to the next item, may 
require the Policy Development Group to pass the following resolution to exclude the 
press and public having reflected on Article 12 12.02(d) (a presumption in favour of 
openness) of the Constitution. This decision may be required because consideration 
of this matter in public may disclose information falling within one of the descriptions 
of exempt information in Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. The 
Policy Development Group would need to decide whether, in all the circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption, outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.  
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 
be excluded from the next item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 respectively of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act, namely information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 



 

Community Policy Development Group – 16 November 2021 13 

35 LEISURE PRICING REVIEW - 2022-2023 (0.51.16)  
 

Members discussed the Pricing Review and: 
 
RESOLVED to delegate the decision on fees and charges for Leisure Services to the 
Cabinet Member for Community Wellbeing. 
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 

36 WORK PLAN (0.52.32)  
 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, the *Work Plan 
 
Members discussed the Vulnerability Policy Proposal Form and AGREED for officers 
to develop a policy and bring this back to the Community Policy Development Group 
for approval. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr L J Cruwys and seconded by Cllr B Holdman) 
 
Note: *Work Plan previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 3.39 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 


